Biographical Memoirs of deceased Fellows of the British Academy

Alphabetical list of all "Ordinary" UK Fellows of the British Academy deceased up to the end of 2020, plus

Fellows deceased more recently for whom the British Academy has already published a Memaoir.
Column A provides links to a downloadable PDF file of every published Memoir.
Column B provides links to relevant entries in the Oxford Dictionary of National Biography (ODNB); or,
where neither a Memoir nor an ODNB entry has yet been published, links to other sources.

*"Ordinary" Fellow elected under Supplemental Charter, therefore actually equivalent to Honorary FBA.
** Fellow elected as Honorary Fellow in 1987 for one-off procedural reasons, but equivalent to "Ordinary" Fellow.
*** "Ordinary" Fellow subsequently upgraded to Honorary Fellow in 1962 (when he became President of India).

Date of Date of Election A. Memoir B. ODNB /

Last Name First Name(s) Birth Death Date availability other
Aaron Richard Ithamar 1901 1987 1955 Memoir ODNB
Abbott Edwin Abbott 1838 1926 1913 - ODNB
Abercrombie David 1909 1992 1991 Memoir ODNB
Abercrombie Lascelles 1881 1938 1937 Memoir ODNB
Abraham Gerald EH 1904 1988 1972 Memoir ODNB
Ackrill John Lloyd 1921 2007 1981 Memoir ODNB
Adams James N 1943 2021 1992 Memoir -
Adcock Frank Ezra 1886 1968 1936 Memoir ODNB
Alexander Peter 1893 1969 1951 Memoir ODNB
Alexander Samuel 1859 1938 1913 Memoir ODNB
Allan Donald James 1907 1978 1954 Memoir -

Allan John 1884 1955 1941 Memoir -
Allchin Frank Raymond 1923 2010 1981 Memoir ODNB
Allen Carleton Kemp 1887 1966 1944 Memoir ODNB
Allen Derek Fortrose 1910 1975 1963 Memoir -

Allen George Cyril 1900 1982 1965 Memoir ODNB
Allen Percy Stafford 1869 1933 1923 Memoir ODNB
Allen Roy G D 1906 1983 1952 Memoir ODNB
Allen Thomas William 1862 1950 1922 Memoir ODNB
Allen (William) Sidney 1918 2004 1971 Memoir -
Anderson George Wishart 1913 2002 1972 Memoir ODNB
Anderson (James) Norman D 1908 1994 1970 Memoir ODNB
Andrewes Antony 1910 1990 1957 Memoir -
Andrews Kenneth Raymond 1921 2012 1986 Memoir -
Anscombe (Gertrude) Elizabeth M 1919 2001 1967 Memoir ODNB
Anson William Reynell 1843 1914 1902 - ODNB
Anton Alexander Elder 1922 2011 1972 - other
Arberry Arthur John 1905 1969 1949 Memoir ODNB
Armstrong (Arthur) Hilary 1909 1997 1970 Memoir ODNB
Armstrong Edward 1846 1928 1905 Memoir ODNB
Arnold Denis Midgley 1926 1986 1976 Memoir ODNB
Arnold Thomas Walker 1864 1930 1926 Memoir ODNB
Arnott (William) Geoffrey 1930 2010 1999 Memoir -

Artis Michael John 1938 2016 1988 Memoir ODNB
Ashby Thomas 1874 1931 1927 Memoir ODNB
Ashmole Bernard 1894 1988 1938 Memoir ODNB
Ashton Thomas Southcliffe 1889 1968 1951 Memoir ODNB
Aston Margaret Evelyn 1932 2014 1994 Memoir ODNB
Atiyah Patrick Selim 1931 2018 1978 Memoir ODNB



https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/pba-73/aaron-richard-ithamar-1901-1987/
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/65645
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/30316
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/pba-90/abercrombie-david-1909-1992/
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/50766
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/pba-25/abercrombie-lascelles-1881-1938/
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/30321
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/pba-111/abraham-gerald-ernest-heal-1904-1988/
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/39900
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/8/ackrill-john-lloyd-1921-2007/
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/99270
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/21/adams-james-1943-2021/
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/pba-54/adcock-frank-ezra-1886-1968/
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/30340
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/pba-66/alexander-peter-1893-1969/
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/60292
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/pba-24/alexander-samuel-1859-1938/
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/30372
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/pba-65/allan-donald-james-1907-1978/
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/pba-42/allan-john-1884-1955/
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/11/allchin-frank-raymond-1923-2010/
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/102472
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/pba-53/allen-carleton-kemp-1887-1966/
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/30383
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/pba-62/allen-derek-fortrose-1910-1975/
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/pba-71/allen-george-cyril-1900-1982/
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/54106
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/pba-19/allen-percy-stafford-1869-1933/
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/30389
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/pba-70/allen-roy-1906-1983/
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/66808
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/pba-76/allen-thomas-william-1862-1950/
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/64668
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/5/allen-william-sidney-1918-2004/
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/5/anderson-george-wishart-1913-2002/
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/76748
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/pba-90/anderson-james-norman-dalrymple-1908-1994/
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/54706
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/pba-80/andrewes-antony-1910-1990/
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/13/andrews-kenneth-raymond-1921-2012/
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/1/anscombe-gertrude-elizabeth-margaret-1919-2001/
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/75032
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/30423
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Alexander_Anton
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/pba-58/arberry-arthur-john-1905-1969/
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/30429
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/2/armstrong-arthur-hilary-1909-1997/
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/68471
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/pba-14/armstrong-edward-1846-1928/
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/30448
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/pba-73/arnold-denis-midgley-1926-1986/
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/39901
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/pba-16/arnold-thomas-walker-1864-1930/
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/30457
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/21/arnott-geoffrey-1930-2010/
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/16/artis-michael-john-1938-2016/
https://doi.org/10.1093/odnb/9780198614128.013.112082
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/pba-17/ashby-thomas-1874-1931/
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/30468
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/pba-75/ashmole-bernard-1894-1988/
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/39795
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/pba-56/ashton-thomas-southcliffe-1889-1968/
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/30474
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/18/aston-margaret-1932-2014/
https://doi.org/10.1093/odnb/9780198614128.013.108153
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/19/atiyah-patrick-1931-2018/
https://doi.org/10.1093/odnb/9780198614128.013.90000380403

Atkin
Atkinson
Austin
Austin
Austin
Auty
Ayer
Aylmer
Badian
Bailey
Bailey
Bailey
Baines
Balfour
Balsdon
Bammel
Barber
Barker
Barker
Barlow
Barnard
Barnes
Barnett
Barnett
Barr
Barrett
Barrett
Barrett
Barrow
Barry
Bartholomew
Barton
Bastable
Bauer
Bawden
Baxandall
Bayley
Bayly
Baynes
Beales
Beasley
Beazley
Beckingham
Beckwith
Beer
Beeston
Bell
Beloff
Bennett
Bennett
Beresford
Berlin
Best

Bethune-Baker

Bevan
Bevan
Beveridge
Birks
Birley

James Richard
Anthony Barnes
Colin FL

John Langshaw
Lloyd James
Robert

Alfred Jules
Gerald Edward
Ernst

Cyril

(David) R Shackleton

Harold Walter
Anthony Cuthbert
Arthur James
John PV D

Caroline P Hammond

Eric Arthur
Andrew

Ernest

Frank

Alan

John Arundel
Lionel David
Richard David
James

(Charles) Kingsley
Douglas Eric
William Spencer
Geoffrey W S
Brian Michael
David John
Anne

Charles Francis
Peter Thomas
Charles Roskelly
Michael D K
John Oliver
Christopher Allan
Norman Hepburn
Derek

William Gerald
John Davidson
Charles Fraser
John Gordon
John

Alfred F L
(Harold) Idris
Max

Henry Stanley
Jack AW
Maurice Warwick
Isaiah

Geoffrey

James Franklin
Anthony Ashley
Edwyn Robert
William Henry
Peter BH

Eric Barff

1867
1944
1941
1911
1915
1914
1910
1926
1925
1871
1917
1899
1912
1848
1901
1940
1888
1943
1874
1911
1949
1918
1871
1909
1924
1917
1917
1914
1924
1936
1931
1933
1855
1915
1924
1933
1925
1945
1877
1931
1919
1885
1914
1918
1926
1911
1879
1913
1889
1911
1920
1909
1928
1861
1859
1870
1879
1941
1906

1944
2017
2010
1960
1994
1978
1989
2000
2011
1957
2005
1996
1997
1930
1977
1995
1965
2021
1960
2009
2022
2010
1960
1986
2006
2011
1992
2001
2013
2009
2017
2013
1945
2002
2016
2008
2015
2015
1961
1989
2006
1970
1998
1991
2017
1995
1967
1999
1972
1981
2005
1997
2018
1951
1933
1943
1963
2004
1995

1938
1984
1983
1958
1968
1976
1952
1976
1965
1933
1958
1944
1980
1902
1967
1994
1936
2005
1947
1970
2010
1981
1936
1962
1969
1961
1976
1965
1976
1988
1987
1991
1921
1975
1985
1982
1990
1990
1930
2023
1967
1927
1983
1974
1994
1965
1932
1973
1956
1971
1985
1957
2003
1924
1916
1942
1937
1989
1969
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https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/pba-32/atkin-james-1867-1944/
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/30492
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/17/atkinson-anthony-barnes-1944-2017/
https://doi.org/10.1093/odnb/9780198614128.013.90000380164
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/14/austin-colin-francois-lloyd-1941-2010/
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/pba-49/austin-john-langshaw-1911-1960/
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/30505
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/pba-90/austin-lloyd-james-1915-1994/
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/55900
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/pba-67/auty-robert-1914-1978/
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/65491
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/pba-94/ayer-alfred-jules-1910-1989/
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/39796
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/3/aylmer-gerald-edward-1926-2000/
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/74953
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/16/badian-ernst-1925-2011/
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/106075
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/pba-46/bailey-cyril-1871-1951/
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/30522
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/7/bailey-david-roy-shackleton-1917-2005/
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/96251
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/pba-101/bailey-harold-walter-1899-1996/
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/60739
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/1/baines-anthony-cuthbert-1912-1997/
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/pba-16/balfour-arthur-james-1848-1930/
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/30553
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/pba-65/balsdon-john-percy-vyvian-dacre-1901-1977/
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/pba-94/bammel-caroline-penrose-hammond-1940-1995/
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/pba-51/barber-eric-arthur-1888-1965/
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/20/barker-andrew-1943-2021/
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/pba-46/barker-ernest-1874-1960/
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/30588
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/10/barlow-frank-1911-2009/
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/101439
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/22/barnard-alan-1949-2022/
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/10/barnes-john-arundel-1918-2010/
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/pba-46/barnett-lionel-david-1871-1960/
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/30611
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/pba-76/barnett-richard-david-1909-1986/
https://doi.org/10.1093/odnb/9780198614128.013.60248
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/7/barr-james-1924-2006/
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/97447
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/12/barrett-charles-kingsley-1917-2011/
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/104105
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Douglas_Barrett
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/3/barrett-william-spencer-1914-2001/
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/109269
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/9/barry-brian-michael-1936-2009/
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/101443
https://doi.org/10.1093/odnb/9780198614128.013.90000380169
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/14/barton-anne-1933-2013/
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/108275
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/pba-31/bastable-charles-francis-1855-1945/
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/38706
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/76873
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/18/bawden-charles-1924-2016/
https://doi.org/10.1093/odnb/9780198614128.013.112083
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/9/baxandall-michael-david-kighley-1933-2008/
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/99384
https://doi.org/10.1093/odnb/9780198614128.013.109068
https://doi.org/10.1093/odnb/9780198614128.013.110372
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/pba-49/baynes-norman-hepburn-1877-1961/
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/30654
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/21/beales-derek-1931-1923/
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/7/beasley-william-gerald-1919-2006/
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/pba-56/beazley-john-1885-1970/
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/30664
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/pba-105/beckingham-charles-fraser-1914-1998/
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/pba-80/beckwith-john-gordon-1918-1991/
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/21/beer-john-1926-2017/
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/pba-94/beeston-alfred-felix-landon-1911-1995/
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/60459
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/pba-53/bell-harold-idris-1879-1967/
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/30687
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/2/beloff-max-1913-1999/
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/72047
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/pba-58/bennett-henry-stanley-1889-1972/
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/pba-68/bennett-jack-arthur-walter-1911-1981/
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/30807
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/8/beresford-maurice-warwick-1920-2005/
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/96609
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/4/berlin-isaiah-1909-1997/
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/65663
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/19/best-geoffrey-1928-2018/
https://doi.org/10.1093/odnb/9780198614128.013.90000380426
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/pba-39/bethune-baker-james-franklin-1861-1951/
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/30738
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/31868
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/pba-29/bevan-edwyn-robert-1870-1943/
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/31869
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/pba-49/Beveridge-William-1879-1963/
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/31871
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/6/birks-peter-brian-herrenden-1941-2004/
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/93831
https://www.thebritishacademy.ac.uk/publishing/memoirs/pba-97/birley-eric-barff-1906-1995/
https://doi.org/10.1093/ref:odnb/60391

Bishop
Black
Black
Black
Blacker
Blackman
Blake
Blaug
Blunt
Blunt
Boase
Bonar
Bosanquet
Bossy
Bosworth
Boulton
Bourne
Bowett
Bowie
Bowlby
Bowley
Bowra
Boxer
Bradbrook
Braddick
Bradley
Bradley
Braithwaite
Brand
Brass
Briggs
Brightman
Brink
Britnell
Broad
Brock
Brogan
Brooke
Brooke
Brooke
Brooks
Brough
Brown
Brown
Brown
Brown
Brown
Browne
Browning
Browning
Brownlie
Bruce
Bruce-Mitford
Bruford
Brunt
Bryce
Buchthal
Buckland
Buckler

(Terence) Alan M
Duncan

Matthew

Robert D C
Carmen Elizabeth
Aylward Manley
Robert N W

Mark

Anthony Frederick
Christopher Evelyn
Thomas SR
James

Bernard

John Antony
(Clifford) Edmund
James Thompson
Kenneth

Derek William
Malcolm MacNaughtan
(Edward) John M
Arthur Lyon
(Cecil) Maurice
Charles Ralph
Muriel Clara
Oliver

Andrew Cecll
Henry

Richard Bevan
(Charles) Peter
William

Asa

Frank Edward
Charles Oscar
Richard Hugh
Charlie Dunbar
William Ranulf
Denis William
Alan England
Christopher N L
Zachary Nugent
Nicholas Peter
John

Arthur Joseph
(Ernest) Henry Phelps
Gerald Baldwin
(Peter) Hume
Thomas Julian
Edward Granville
Andrew

Robert

lan

Frederick Fyvie
RupertL S
Walter Horace
Peter Astbury
James

Hugo Herbert
William Warwick
William Hepburn

1907
1908
1908
1922
1924
1883
1916
1927
1907
1904
1898
1852
1848
1933
1928
1924
1930
1927
1943
1907
1869
1898
1904
1909
1944
1851
1845
1900
1923
1921
1921
1856
1907
1944
1887
1916
1900
1863
1927
1883
1941
1917
1914
1906
1849
1849
1923
1862
1889
1914
1932
1910
1914
1894
1917
1838
1909
1859
1867

1994
1991
1994
2008
2009
1956
2003
2011
1983
1987
1974
1941
1923
2015
2015
2013
1992
2009
2007
1990
1957
1971
2000
1993
2022
1935
1923
1990
2016
1999
2016
1932
1994
2013
1971
2014
1974
1939
2015
1946
2014
1984
2003
1994
1932
1918
1987
1926
1972
1997
2010
1990
1994
1988
2005
1922
1996
1946
1952

1971
1989
1955
1974
1989
1952
1967
1989
1950
1965
1961
1930
1903
1993
1992
1994
1984
1983
1993
1989
1922
1938
1957
1990
2012
1910
1907
1957
1990
1979
1980
1926
1964
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1926
1990
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1934
1970
1940
1989
1961
1972
1960
1924
1909
1982
1903
1955
1978
1979
1973
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1963
1969
1902
1959
1920
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